D155
Deocision No. Ty

BEFORE THET RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORVIA

Ia the matter of the application of
the County of Los Angeles, the City
of Los Angeles, The Atchison, Topeka
end. Sante Fe Railway Company, the Los
Angeles & Salt Lake Railrosd Company,
the Peeific Zlectric Rallway Company
and the Los Angeles Rallway Corpore-
tion, for & just and eguitable appor—
tionment of the cost of the ¢onsitruc—
tion of six certain viaduets across
the Los Angeles River, in the said
City of Los ingeles at Macy, Aliso,
First, Fourth, Seventh and Ninth
Streets.

Applic&ti on No. 9671.

Gibser, Dunn avd Crutcher, by S. . Heskins,
and Woodward M. Tayler, for the Los Angeles
Reallwey Corxrporation.

A« S. Halsted, Tor the Los Angeles and Salt
Lexe Rallroed Company.

Robert Sremnan, Zor The Atchison, Topeka
end Senta Fe Rallway Company.

Jess E. Stephens and Milton Bryen, for the
City of Los Angeles. '

Jo O. Mersh and F. F. Ball, for the Eoard
of Public TUtilities and Transportation
of the City of Los Angeles.

Everett Mattoon and R. W. Kinney, for ithe
County of Los Angeles.

SEAVEY, COMMISSIONZR:

This opinion and order has to do with tke apportionment;
of cost of the Fourth Street Viaduct, which was suthorized to be
constructed and the plens cpproved under Decision No. 21160, dated
Mey 27th, 1929, in this proceeding. Under the plens, as approved;g'

the visduct will extend from Fourth end Anderson Streets on the

—l—




eest side of the river %o Fourth and Molino Streets on the‘wesf‘
side, having a length of gpproximately 2,733‘reét.' A secdnd.ape a
proach, approximetely 455 feet long, will extend from the main
viaduct down to Fourth Place end Mateo Street. The mein vieduet
nes an oversll width of 71 feet, made'up of 2 56=100% roadway and .
two 7t 6" sidewalks, end crosses at separated grades Miésion'Road
end the Los Angeles. and 3alt Leke Railroad tracks, on the easf

s;de of the river, and The Atchison, Topeke and Sanxﬁ‘Fé Réilw&y

tracks and Sente Fe Avenue, on the west side, Provision is made

elong the center of the viaduct for the double-tfack line of the

Los dageles Railway.
| Public hearings were held in Los Angeles on‘iune 27th

end July 12th,1929, with reference to the zpportiomment of coét :
of the Fourth Street Viaduet, at which latter heéring the metter
wos submitted.

AY the héaring on June 27th, 1929, estimates were suﬁ-
nitted by the interested parties of the cost of the vieduct snd the
wofk incidental thereto. The totel cost, as shown in tﬁese,esti- |

nates, follows:

MAIN VIADUCT

west Approaches ' ‘
Fourth and Molino , ‘ $604,676,82
Pourth Plece and Mateo ) 133,918.14
Crossing over Santa Fe 542,235,45
River Poxrilons . L
Low Level Bridge : 210,438,36
Eleveted Portion ' 306,966484
Crossing over L.d. & S.L. 168,959,15
Eest Approzch 194,802,322
Street work st west approach - 20,139,533

Street work ot ecch anniiath 4,875,660

Removel of old bridges ' 16,197.80 -




- WORK INCIDINTAL TO CONSTRUCTION OF MAIN VIADUCT

Cost of relocation of Samta Fe trackege $314,297.34
Cost of relocation of L.de. & S.L. trackege 31,530,000
Woxrk in connect on with L.A. Ry. trackage 951350 00

Totel $439,179.34
GRAND TOTAL  $2,642,386.80

There was no disagreement with the zbove estiﬁateﬁ'ex— :
preséed by any of the interested parties and they have been used
es a basis for the epportionment of costs.

At the hearing on July 12th, Assistant Engineer, J. E.
Cooper, of the Transportetion Division of the Commission's.nn-
gineering Depariment, presented a report dealing with the Tourth -
Street Viadﬁct, in which three bases of apportionment aré set
forth. These three bases are the seme as used‘by thé‘COmmissiSn's
Engineering Department in 1%s reports submitted in relation to .
the uppartionment oL costs of the Macy Street, Seventh Street. and
Flrst Street viaducts and are defined in detail in COmmission's
Decision No. 14731, dated April lst, 1925, in this proceeding.
B“ierly re~stated, these bases are as follows:

(1) Equal division of cost between the rive
applicants interested.

(2) A division of cost based upon consideration
relating %o the purpose or which the siructure is to .
be constructed, resulting in =2n apportliomment as
follows: ‘

(c) The cost of bridging the river et
e street greades assessed 10 political
subdivisions;

() The cost of separating grades of the.
street with each steam reillroad, ine-.
cluding the additionel height or river
bridge necessary to accomplish this
Tesult, divided equally between the
political subdivisions and the re-
spective steem rallroads;

The excess cost of vinduct, due to
design for street loading, assessed

t0 streetv railwey. Also work inoiw
dentel to maintenance of street raile
ey service assessed to sireet railway.

5=




(3) Seme es basis 2, excevt Los Angeles Rallwey
is assessed with 8 percentage of the amount slloscated
to the political subdivisions, the per cent used being
determined by the relation that one~helf the 20~foot
strip, occupied Dy the street railwey, bears to totel
width of the viaduet.

The epportionment of cost of the Fourth Street Tiaduet
wpon & money and pexrcentoege basils, as determined by the three

beses of apportionment briefly deseribed ebove, rollows:

Basis 1 Basls 2 _ Basis 3
Amount X Amount T Amount %

City of Los Angoles,  $528,477.36 20 $666,952.94 25,2  $573,015.97 21.7
County of Los Angeles, 528,477.,36 20  666,952.94 25.2 575,015,97 21,7
e AeT. & S.Fe BY., 528,477.36 20  B866,38Ll.18 32.8 866,381.18 32.8
Lehe & Sel. R.R., 528,477.36 20  265,761l.08 10.I 265,761.,08 1041
L.A. Ballway, 528,477.36 20  176,338.67 6.7 364,212.61 13,7

§2,642,386481 100 $2,642,386481 100.0 $2,642,306481 100.0

The steem rallroeds presented testimony relating to
e different basis of cpportiomment, with reference to which it
was stated that the stiructures now in existence were constructed
2t the sole expense of the City of Los Angeles end the Los Angeles

Rallwey, respectively, along easements granted by the steem raile-

roads, under the ¥eIms of waich the structures were to be naine-
tained by the City and the rellway, respectively, under which cbn—
ditions it was reasomed that the apﬁortionment should be the seme
as 1T a new street ot separated grades were proposed %o bé‘oonf'
structed across the rallroad. Oz such = basis the steem rallroads
indicated that twenty-rive per cent (85%) should be assessgd to
them end seventy-five ner ceant (75%) to the political subdiviaiqn.a
Representative of the County of Los Angeles stated that
the Bogrd of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles had passed a
resolution limiting the COunty5s participation in the construction
of the Fourth Street Viaduct 1o tWénﬁy per cent (20%) of the total.
cost and asiked that the Commission apportion the'cast‘betweez the

City and County upon ex equitable basis.

-l




Full considerztion has been given %0 all of these cone

tebions, as well as oll other facts in the record, and I cm-of
the opinion that the apportionment, zs set forth ﬁnder‘basis (3)
and-shovn in the 2bove summary, 1s, undexr 2ll the coﬁditions eva
Ls¥ing, the most equitable one nresented. Heretorore,»inithis"‘
proceeding, the smount assessed to the political:subdivisions

hes been divided equally between the City of Los Jngeles and the
County of Loc .ngeles. Thcre does not anpear to de any.coﬁditions,_
affecting the cpportionment between the City and County at'thé pro--
‘posed vieduet et Fourth Street, that are materially dirférent then
2t the viaducts zlrezdy constructed at Ninth, Seventh, Fi:st;ané
ﬁacy Streets. It Ils concluded that the division, of the cbst ap-
portioned to the molitical swodivisions, equally between the qifj;
and County is fair and reasonabdle and sueh apportiomment will'bé 
used in reference to the Fourth 3treet Visduct. | |

Tae following form of order 1s recommended:

Public nearings havinz been held, the z=bove entitied -
»roceeding being submiited, in so far zs the FourthHSt:eet Via- 
duet is concerned, and ready for declsion, |

IT.IS AZREBY ORDERZID that the costs of the'const§Uption
of the vizduct et seperated grades over the tracks of Thevﬁtchisén;,
Topexc and Sunta Fe Rullwazy Company, the Los Angeles end Salt‘Lékéf
Reilrond Compeny snd seross the Los Angeles River in the City 6:
los Angeles, County of Los ingeles, State of Califoraia, including
the cost of chenzes in tracks snd yards of the above nemed raile
roads on each side of the river and the changes in iracks of the
Los Angeles Railwey Corporation incidental 0 the construction of

the viaduet, be and the same shall be pald as follows:




City of Los Argeles
Sounty of Los Angeles

Tae Atchison, Topekae znd Santa Fe
Relilwey Company

Los Angeles & 323t Leke Redilroad Compeny

Los Angeles Railway Corporation lS%

=T IS FZREBY FURTEER ORDERED that‘this >der be and

%+ is subdject to the following‘cdnditions;

(L) Thne lire of dema&kation oT track work of tae
sbesm reilrosds on both sides of the Los ingeles éiver, to
be charged to the Fourth Street Vieduot, shell de placed"
half=way between Fourth and First Streeté-and.héirQﬁdy Se-'“‘
tween Fourth and Seventh Streetls. | |

(2) EBach applicant to this proceeding, financielly
interested in the construction of this viaduét, shali,-within.
sixty (80) deys of the compledion of 1ts work éhargeailéxfo'
tae viaduet, file with the Comzission & éémpiéticn%requt‘or L
that portion of the work performed by 1f,‘said féport f6ﬁsh9w*
totel cost of such work, together with quentities of meterisl
used or moved, labor charges thereon and'such‘othgr.expenéésf
as mey heve been incurred. H._ -

(3) Clearcnces with the viaduct where 1% crossea;tﬁé
steam reilroed tracks on both sides of the fiver?éhailroonroxg
with this Comeissionfs General Oxder No; 26=C,

(4) The Commiszion reserves the right to make such
further ordexrs, with respect to the construction;'olea;énces” 
end costs of this viaduct, as to it may séem r;sht'and:pro-F"
per. | ’

The effective date of this order shell be -twenty (20)




days Ifrom and after the date hereor.
The foregoing opinion and order are heredy approved
and ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Railrosd Com-

mission of the State or Celifornia. A____

Dated at San Frencisco, Caliromia, this é’ dey

Or * 1999.

Commiss ioners .




